

No. 97-1754

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,

Petitioner,

JUAN ANIBAL AGUIRRE-AGUIRRE,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN CORLISS

REGINA GERMAIN

OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS

HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR

REFUGEES

1775 K Street, N.W.

Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 296-5191

Of Counsel:

ANDREW I. SCHOENHOLTZ

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DANIEL WOLF*

SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP

1775 I Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006-2401

(202) 721-4600

January 21, 1999

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE HUMANITARIAN PURPOSES OF BOTH THE REFUGEE ACT AND THE PROTOCOL DICTATE THAT THE SERIOUS NON-POLITICAL CRIME EXCLUSION BE CONSTRUED RESTRICTIVELY..... | 3 |
| II. THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF ARTICLE 1F(b) IS TO DISTINGUISH <i>BONA FIDE</i> REFUGEES FROM SERIOUS COMMON CRIMINALS..... | 7 |
| III. ARTICLE 1F(b) REQUIRES THAT CONSIDERATION BE GIVEN TO THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN ASCERTAINING WHETHER A CRIME IS SERIOUS..... | 11 |
| A. The Determination Of Seriousness Under Article 1F(b) Requires Consideration Of The Nature And Circumstances Of The Alleged Crime And The Character Of The Accused..... | 12 |
| B. The Determination Of Seriousness Under Article 1F(b) Requires Consideration Of The Likelihood And Severity Of The Persecution Feared | 16 |
| 1. Construction of Article 1F(b) in a manner that precludes consideration of the totality of circumstances could yield grossly inhumane results | 17 |
| 2. Consideration of the totality of the circumstances is consistent with UNHCR and State practices..... | 20 |

IV. ARTICLE 1F(b) IS APPLICABLE WHEN AN OFFENSE IS NOT CLOSELY RELATED TO A POLITICAL OBJECTIVE, IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THAT OBJECTIVE OR IS ATROCIOUS IN NATURE.....24

A. The Convention Requires Consideration Of The Relationship Between The Offense And Its Objective In Determining Whether It Is Political Or Non-Political Within The Meaning Of Article 1F(b).....25

B. A Crime Is Non-Political Within The Meaning Of Article 1F(b) Unless It Is Disproportionate To Its Political Objectives.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air France v. Saks, 470 U.S. 392 (1985)..... 8

American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service, 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 17

Arauz v. Rivkind, 845 F.2d 271 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Asakura v. City of Seattle, 265 U.S. 332 (1924)..... 5

Beecham v. United States, 511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... 8

Chahal v. United Kingdom, 23 E.H.R.R. 413 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996)..... 21

Chanco v. INS, 82 F.3d 298 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 23,28

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 4

Dwomoh v. Sava, 696 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 28

Eain v. Wilkes, 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981) 26

Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd, 499 U.S. 530 (1991)..... 8

In re Ezeta, 62 Fed. 972 (N.D. Cal. 1894)..... 26

Garcia v. INS, 7 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Gil v. Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration) [1994] 119 D.L.R.4th 497 (Fed. Ct.)..... 15,27

Hernandez-Ortiz v. INS, 777 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1985) 21,22

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 3-4,6

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 4

Itel Containers International Corp. v. Huddleston, 507 U.S. 60 (1993)..... 4

Joseph v. INS, 909 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1990) 21

Koskotas v. Roche, 931 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1991) 28

Malouf v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) [1995] 190 N.R. 230 (Fed. Ct.)..... 21

Matter of Ahmad, 726 F. Supp. 389 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 29

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Matter of B.</i> , 20 I.&N. Dec. 427 (BIA 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Matter of Ballester-Garcia</i> , 17 I.&N. Dec. 592 (BIA 1980)12,13,16 | |
| <i>Matter of Doherty</i> , 599 F. Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I.&N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)..... | 13,14 |
| <i>Matter of Gonzalez</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 682 (BIA 1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Matter of Izatula</i> , 20 I.&N. Dec. 149 (BIA 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Matter of Juarez</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 664 (BIA 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Matter of Marzook</i> , 924 F. Supp. 565 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Matter of McMullen</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 90 (BIA 1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>Matter of Rodriguez-Coto</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 208 (BIA 1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>McMullen v. INS</i> , 788 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Meunier</i> , 2 Q.B. 415 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ornelas v. Ruiz</i> , 161 U.S. 502 (1896)..... | 26 |
| <i>Pham</i> , SR 196.615 (C.R.R., Apr. 16, 1993) (Fr.)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pushpanathan v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> [1998] 160 D.L.R.4th 193 (Can.)..... | 6,7,9 |
| <i>Regina v. Governor of Brixton Prison ex parte Kolczynski</i> , 1 Q.B. 540 (1955)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re S.P.</i> , Int. Dec. 3287 (BIA 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931)..... | 4 |
| <i>Shahandeh-Pey v. INS</i> , 831 F.2d 1384 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 21,22 |
| <i>T v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , 2 All E.R. 865 (H.L. 1996)..... | 21,24 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)..... | 5,21 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 647 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... | 8 |

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 11300 (Apr. 6, 1988)..... | 22-23 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 160..... | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979)..... | 3 |
| S. Rep. No. 256 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 141..... | 6 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... | 11-12,21,22 |
| Charter of the International Military Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 (1945)..... | 7 |
| Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6259 (1951)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)..... | 12 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)..... | 11 |
| Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1967)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969)..... | 5,8,20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, Summary Record of Meetings | |
| U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.20 (Feb. 10, 1950)..... | 18 |
| U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.33 (Sept. 20, 1950)..... | 9 |
| U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.40 (Aug. 22, 1950)..... | 18,19 |
| Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, Summary Record of Meetings | |
| U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/1 (Mar. 12, 1951)..... | 8 |
| U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.24 (July 17, 1951)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.29 (July 19, 1951)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Council of European Union, Joint Position on the Harmonized Application of the Definition of the Term 'Refugee', E.U. Doc. No. 96/196/JHA (1996)..... | 20 |
| Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (2d ed. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| Atle Grahl-Madsen, 1 <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1966) | 7,8,15,19 |
| INS, <i>Basic Law Manual</i> (1991 & Supp. 1995)..... | 22,24-25 |
| James C. Hathaway, <i>The Law of Refugee Status</i> (1991)..... | 15,19 |
| Nehemiah Robinson, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1953)..... | 7 |
| Statute of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V), Annex (1950)..... | 1 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(A)(III) (1948)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979, reedited 1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Paul Weis, <i>The Concept of Refugee in International Law</i> , 87 J. du Droit International 928 (1960)..... | 15,19 |
